

In the Supreme Court of the United States



LARRY THOMPSON,

Petitioner,

v.

POLICE OFFICER PAGIEL CLARK, SHIELD #28472;
POLICE OFFICER PAUL MONTEFUSCO, SHIELD #10580;
POLICE OFFICER PHILLIP ROMANO, SHIELD #6295;
POLICE OFFICER GERARD BOUWMANS, SHIELD #2102,

Respondents.

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE BOSTON UNIVERSITY CENTER
FOR ANTIRACIST RESEARCH
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JASMINE B. GONZALES ROSE
*PROFESSOR OF LAW AND
ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR OF POLICY*

NEDA A. KHOSHKHOO
LAW & POLICY FELLOW

CAITLIN GLASS
LAW & POLICY FELLOW

BOSTON UNIVERSITY CENTER
FOR ANTIRACIST RESEARCH
ONE SILBER WAY, EIGHTH FLOOR
BOSTON MA 02215

ANGELA ONWUACHI-WILLIG*
*DEAN AND RYAN ROTH GALLO &
ERNEST J. GALLO PROFESSOR OF LAW*
BOSTON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
765 COMMONWEALTH AVENUE
BOSTON, MA 02215
(617) 353-3112
AOW@BU.EDU

JUNE 11, 2020

**COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR AMICUS CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE INDICATIONS-OF-INNOCENCE STANDARD PREVENTS FACTFINDERS FROM REVIEWING POTENTIALLY MERITORIOUS SECTION 1983 CLAIMS AGAINST OFFICERS WHO FABRICATE CHARGES AGAINST BIPOC	6
A. Police Officers Have Routinely Pursued False Charges to Cover Up Their Use of Excessive Force Against BIPOC	8
B. Police Officers Have Pursued False Charges Against BIPOC Who Assert Their Constitutional Rights When Faced with Revenue-Generating Tactics Tar- geting BIPOC Communities	15
C. Police Officers Have Targeted BIPOC in Large-Scale Scandals Involving False Drug and Gun Charges.....	19
D. False Charges Against BIPOC Are Likely to Result in Dismissal, and Thus Would Be Shielded from Judicial Review Under the Indications-of-Innocence Standard....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S FINALITY-BASED STANDARD IS ESSENTIAL TO FULFILL THE PURPOSE OF SECTION 1983 AND ADEQUATELY ADDRESS AND DETER THE RACIALIZED PRACTICE OF PURSUING FALSE CHARGES AGAINST BIPOC.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	28
<i>Awabdy v. City of Adelanto</i> , 368 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Cordova v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 816 F.3d 645 (10th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	33
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	2
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	27
<i>Jones v. Clark Cnty.</i> , 959 F.3d 748 (6th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Jordan v. Town of Waldoboro</i> , 943 F.3d 532 (1st Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Kossler v. Crisanti</i> , 564 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Lanning v. City of Glens Falls</i> , 908 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2018).....	2, 6
<i>Laskar v. Hurd</i> , 972 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)	5, 27
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	27
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019)	2, 27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	27, 28
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	28
<i>Salley v. Myers</i> , 971 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2020)	6

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	passim
Ku Klux Klan Act of 1871.....	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aleksandar Tomic & Jahn K. Hakes, <i>Case Dismissed: Police Discretion and Racial Differences in Dismissals of Felony Charges</i> , AMERICAN LAW AND ECONOMICS REVIEW (2008).....	23, 24
Angela LaScala-Gruenewald et al., Fines & Fees Just. Ctr., <i>New York’s Ferguson Problem—How the State’s Racist Fee System Punishes Poverty, Lacks Transparency, and Is Overdue for Reform</i> (2020), https://noprisonjustice.org/ wp-content/uploads/2020/09/New_York_ Ferguson_Problem_NPJ_Report.pdf	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Angela Onwuachi-Willig, <i>An Officer and a Gentleman, in THE NEW BLACK: WHAT HAS CHANGED—AND WHAT HAS NOT—WITH RACE IN AMERICA,</i> The New Press (Kenneth W. Mack & Guy-Uriel E. Charles eds., 2013)	7
Benjamin D. Geffen, <i>The Collateral Consequences of Acquittal: Employment Discrimination on the Basis of Arrests Without Convictions,</i> 20 U. PA. J.L. & SOC. CHANGE 81 (2017)	30
Besiki Luka Kutateladze & Nancy R. Andiloro, National Institute of Justice, <i>Prosecution and Racial Justice in New York County—Technical Report</i> (2014), https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/247227.pdf	24, 25
C.R. Div., U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>Report on the Investigation of the Chicago Police Department</i> , (2015), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/opa/press-releases/attachments/2015/03/04/ferguson_police_department_report.pdf	passim
Cassandra Chaney & Ray V. Robertson, <i>Armed and Dangerous? An Examination of Fatal Shootings of Unarmed Black People by Police</i> , 8 J. PAN AFR. STUD. 45 (2015)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Chris Arnold, <i>Charges Against Henry Louis Gates Dropped</i> , NAT'L PUB. RADIO (July 21, 2009, 4:00 PM), https://www.npr.org/templates/story/story.php?storyId=106860000	7
Christina Davidson & Patrick Madden, <i>Assault on Justice</i> , WAMU, https://wamu.org/projects/assault-on-justice/	9, 11
Christopher J. Tyson, <i>From Ferguson to Flint: In Search of an Antisubordination Principle for Local Government Law</i> , 34 HARVARD JOURNAL ON RACIAL & ETHNIC JUSTICE 1 (2018).....	15
Dakin Andone, <i>Surveillance Video Does Not Support Police Claims That George Floyd Resisted Arrest</i> , CNN (May 29, 2020, 5:02 PM), https://www.cnn.com/2020/05/28/us/video-george-floyd-contradict-resist-trnd/index.html	14
Dayvon Love, Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>Police Accountability</i> (Jan. 12, 2021), https://www.americanbar.org/groups/crsj/publications/human_rights_magazine_home/civil-rights-reimagining-policing/police-accountability/	31
Elizabeth Hinton & DeAnza Cook, <i>The Mass Criminalization of Black Americans: A Historical Overview</i> , 4 ANN. REV. CRIMINOLOGY 261 (2021).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ellen A. Donnelly & John M. MacDonald, <i>The Downstream Effects of Bail and Pretrial Detention on Racial Disparities in Incarceration</i> , 108 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 775 (2018)	24
Elsa Chen, <i>Cumulative Disadvantage and Racial and Ethnic Disparities in California Felony Sentencing</i> , 3 RACIAL AND ETHNIC POLITICS IN CALIFORNIA 251 (2008) (Bruce Cain, Jaime Regalado & Sandra Bass eds., 2008)	24
Eric Holder, U.S. Attorney General, Department of Justice <i>Update on Investigations in Ferguson, Missouri</i> (Aug. 26, 2015), https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/ attorney-general-holder-delivers-update- investigations-ferguson-missouri	18
Eric Nalder et al., <i>“Obstructing” Justice: Blacks Are Arrested on “Contempt of Cop” Charge at Higher Rate</i> , SEATTLE POST INTELLIGENCER (Feb. 28, 2008), https://web.archive.org/web/ 20080302164032/http://seattlepi.nwsourc. com/local/353020_obstructmain28.asp ...	9, 11, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<p>Eric T. Schneiderman, N.Y. State Off. of the Att’y Gen., C.R. Bureau, <i>A Report on Arrests Arising from the New York City Police Department’s Stop and Frisk Practices</i> (2013), https:// ag.ny.gov/pdfs/OAG_REPORT_ON_SQF_ PRACTICES_NOV_2013.pdf</p>	25
<p>Ethan Zuckerman, <i>Opinion, Why Filming Police Violence Has Done Nothing to Stop It</i>, MIT TECH. REV. (June 3, 2020), https:// www.technologyreview.com/2020/06/03/ 1002587/sousveillance-george-floyd-police- body-cams/</p>	32
<p>Harmeet Kaur, <i>Videos Often Contradict What Police Say in Reports. Here’s Why Some Officers Continue to Lie</i>, CNN (June 6, 2020, 8:55 AM), https://www.cnn.com/2020/06/06/us/ police-reports-lying-videos-misconduct- trnd/index.html</p>	32
<p>Javonte Anderson, <i>White Cops Have Been Convicted of Killing a Black Person Before, But It’s Rare</i>, USA TODAY (Apr. 22, 2021, 2:15 PM), https://www.usatoday.com/story/ news/2021/04/22/white-cops-convicted- of-killing-black-people/7316914002/</p>	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jennifer Gonnerman, <i>Kalief Browder, 1993–2015</i> , NEW YORKER (June 7, 2015), https://www.newyorker.com/news/news-desk/kalief-browder-1993-2015	29
Jennifer L. Eberhardt et al., <i>Seeing Black: Race, Crime, and Visual Processing</i> , 87 J. PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCH. 876 (2004)	26
Joel Burgess, <i>Racial Disparity Shown in Resisting Arrest Charges by Asheville Police</i> , CITIZEN TIMES (Jan. 22, 2019, 5:29 PM), https://www.citizen-times.com/story/news/local/2019/01/22/analysis-finds-asheville-police-racial-disparity-resisting-arrest-charges-johnnie-rush/2208040002/	12
Jonah Newman, <i>Chicago Police Use “Cover Charges” to Justify Excessive Force</i> , CHI. REP. (Oct. 23, 2018), https://www.chicagoreporter.com/chicago-police-use-cover-charges-to-justify-excessive-force	passim
Justin Nix et al., <i>A Bird’s Eye View of Civilians Killed by Police in 2015: Further Evidence of Implicit Bias</i> , 16 CRIMINOLOGY & PUBLIC POLICY 309 (2017)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kathryn E. Scarborough & Craig Hemmens, <i>Section 1983 Suits Against Law Enforcement in the Circuit Courts of Appeal</i> , 21 T. JEFFERSON L. REV. 1 (1999).....	10
Khalil Gibran Muhammad, THE CONDEMNATION OF BLACKNESS: RACE, CRIME, AND THE MAKING OF MODERN URBAN AMERICA, Harvard University Press (2010)	26
Kofo Lasaki, <i>Former Windsor Officer Asks Judge to Dismiss Portion of Army Lieutenant’s Lawsuit After Traffic Stop</i> , 3WTKR (May 17, 2021, 11:27 PM), https:// www.wtkr.com/news/former-windsor- officer-asks-judge-to-dismiss-army- lieutenants-lawsuit-after-traffic-stop	8
Lisa Cacho & Jodi Melamed, <i>How Police Abuse the Charge of Resisting Arrest</i> , BOS. REV. (June 29, 2020), http:// bostonreview.net/race-law-justice/lisa- cacho-jodi-melamed-how-police-abuse- charge-resisting-arrest	25
Louise Matsakis, <i>Body Cameras Haven’t Stopped Police Brutality. Here’s Why</i> , WIRED (June 17, 2020, 12:41 PM), https:// www.wired.com/story/body-cameras- stopped-police-brutality-george-floyd/	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Malcolm M. Feely, THE PROCESS IS THE PUNISHMENT: HANDLING CASES IN A LOWER CRIMINAL COURT (1992)	25
Mandy Locke, <i>The D Squad: Some Harnett Deputies Bring Harm, Residents Say</i> , NEWS & OBSERVER (May 3, 2016, 5:09 PM), https://www.newsobserver.com/ news/local/crime/article74990327.html	9, 23
Margery Austin Turner et al., U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev., <i>Housing Discrimination Against Racial and Ethnic Minorities</i> (2012)	30
Mari Payton & Dorian Hargrove, <i>African-Americans Arrested for Resisting Arrest at a Larger Rate in San Diego</i> , NBC7 NEWS (Feb. 9, 2020, 7:31 PM), https://www.nbcsandiego.com/news/local/ african-americans-arrested-for-resisting- arrest-at-a-larger-rate-in-san-diego/ 2260289/	11
Mark Joseph Stern, <i>The Police Lie. All the Time. Can Anything Stop Them?</i> , SLATE (Aug. 4, 2020, 11:51 AM), https://slate.com/news- and-politics/2020/08/police-testilying. html	10, 32, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mitch Smith, <i>Four Chicago Police Officers Fired for Cover-Up of Laquan McDonald Shooting</i> , N.Y. TIMES (July 19, 2019), https://www. nytimes.com/2019/07/19/us/chicago-police- fired-laquan-mcdonald.html	14
Neil Vigdor, <i>Officer Who Pepper-Sprayed a Black Army Officer Is Fired</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 13, 2021), https://www.nytimes.com/2021/ 04/12/us/virginia-police-officer-gutierrez- pepper-spray.html	8
Neill Franklin, Marshall Project, <i>The Video Doesn't Lie— Even if the Officer Did</i> (Oct. 16, 2018, 10:00 PM), https://www. themarshallproject.org/2018/10/16/the- video-doesn-t-lie-even-if-the-officer-did	14
Nicholas Bogel-Burroughs, <i>Prosecutors Say Derek Chauvin Knelt on George Floyd for 9 Minutes 29 Seconds, Longer Than Initially Reported</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 30, 2021), https://www. nytimes.com/2021/03/30/us/derek- chauvin-george-floyd-kneel-9-minutes-29- seconds.html	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Paul Chevigny, POLICE POWER: POLICE ABUSES IN NEW YORK CITY, Pantheon Books (1969)	8
<i>Presumption of Guilt</i> , Equal Just. Initiative, https://ejl.org/ issues/presumption-of-guilt/	25
Rachel Moran, <i>In Police We Trust</i> , 62 VILL. L. REV. 953 (2017)	34
Rachel Treisman, <i>Where the Chauvin Verdict Fits in the Recent History of High-Profile Police Killings</i> , NAT'L PUB. RADIO (Apr. 20, 2021, 6:26 PM), https://www.npr.org/sections/ trial-over-killing-of-george-floyd/2021/04/ 20/989292294/where-the-chauvin-verdict- fits-in-the-recent-history-of-high-profile- police-kill	31
Rebecca Goldstein et al., <i>Exploitative Revenues, Law Enforcement, and the Quality of Government Service</i> , 56 URBAN AFFAIRS REVIEW 5 (2018)	18
Rob Arthur, <i>New Data Shows Police Use More Force Against Black Citizens Even Though Whites Resist More</i> , SLATE (May 30, 2019, 2:41 PM), https://slate.com/news-and- politics/2019/05/chicago-police- department-consent-decree-black-lives- matter-resistance.html	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Robert Lewis & Noah Veltman, <i>Resisting Arrest in Black and White</i> , WNYC NEWS (Dec. 12, 2014), https://www.wnyc.org/story/resisting-arrest-black-white/	12
Ryan Tarinelli, <i>Prosecutor: Officer Who Shot Black Teen Was “Trigger Happy,”</i> ASSOCIATED PRESS (Aug. 16, 2018), https://apnews.com/article/25379e541b15420fbd1d5c5f43a4f1ac	14
Samuel R. Gross et al., Univ. of Michigan Nat’l Registry of Exonerations, <i>Race and Wrongful Convictions in the United States</i> (2017), http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/Race_and_Wrongful_Convictions.pdf	19, 20, 21, 22
Scott Holmes, <i>Resisting Arrest and Racism—the Crime of “Disrespect,”</i> 85 UMKC L. REV. 625 (2017)	9, 12
Sean Webby, <i>Mercury News Investigation: San Jose Police Often Use Force in Resisting-Arrest Cases</i> , MERCURY NEWS (Aug. 13, 2016, 11:08 PM), https://www.mercurynews.com/2009/10/31/mercury-news-investigation-san-jose-police-often-use-force-in-resisting-arrest-cases/	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Sean Webby,
Policing in San Jose: Strict Enforcement of ‘Conduct Crimes’: Are Latinos Targeted?, MERCURY NEWS (Aug. 14, 2016, 1:22 AM), <https://www.mercurynews.com/2009/04/04/policing-in-san-jose-strict-enforcement-of-conduct-crimes-are-latinos-targeted/>..... 11

Shaila Dewan,
Few Police Officers Who Cause Deaths Are Charged or Convicted, N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 12, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/09/24/us/police-killings-prosecution-charges.html>..... 31

Sharon LaFraniere & Andrew W. Lehren,
The Disproportionate Risks of Driving While Black, N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 24, 2015), <https://www.nytimes.com/2015/10/25/us/racial-disparity-traffic-stops-driving-black.html>..... 9, 12

The Sentencing Project,
Report to the United Nations Special Rapporteur on Contemporary Forms of Racism, Racial Discrimination, Xenophobia, and Related Intolerance (2018), <http://raceandpolicing.issuelab.org/resources/30726/30726.pdf>..... 25, 29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
United States Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Collateral Consequences: The Crossroads of Punishment, Redemption, and the Effects on Communities</i> (2019), https://www.usccr.gov/pubs/2019/06-13-Collateral-Consequences.pdf?eType=EmailBlastContent&eId=d37030a2-bfe6-4784-866a-7db61d64f357	29
United States Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Targeted Fees Against Communities of Color: Civil Rights and Constitutional Implications</i> (2017), https://www.usccr.gov/pubs/2017/Statutory_Enforcement_Report2017.pdf	15, 18
United States Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division, <i>Investigation of the Chicago Police Department</i> (2017), https://www.justice.gov/opa/file/925846/download	10
Wendy Sawyer, Prison Pol’y Initiative, <i>How Race Impacts Who Is Detained Pretrial</i> (Oct. 9, 2019), https://www.prisonpolicy.org/blog/2019/10/09/pretrial_race/	25, 29
